900753481 02/27/2023
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM790190
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

Sierra Wireless, Inc. 01/21/2023 Limited Company: NOVA
SCOTIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Semtech Corporation
Street Address: 200 Flynn Road

City: Camarillo
State/Country: CALIFORNIA

Postal Code: 93012

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |4110874 AIRPRIME
Registration Number: |4243932 AIRVANTAGE
Registration Number: | 5153592 CF3 N
Registration Number: | 4698092 LEGATO §
Registration Number: |4853539 LEGATO <
Registration Number: |[5578114 MANGOH S
Registration Number: |5184368 MANGOH S
Registration Number: |5174239 MANGOH 3
Registration Number: |4177465 SIERRA WIRELESS E:,
Registration Number: |5102879 PROJECT MANGOH
Registration Number: |4287452 SIERRA WIRELESS
Registration Number: |2726412
Registration Number: |6938384 OCTAVE
Registration Number: |4958080 SIERRA WIRELESS SKYLIGHT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125562222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
900753481 REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0578



Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

(212) 556-2128
nytrademarks@kslaw.com

King & Spalding LLP / Maren C. Perry
1185 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

23385.042001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Maren C. Perry

SIGNATURE:

/mcp/

DATE SIGNED:

02/27/2023

Total Attachments: 21

source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page .tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page?.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page3.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page4.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page5.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page6.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page?7 .tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page8.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page9.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page10.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#pagei1.tif
source=Assignment Agreement Redacted#page12.tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page1 .tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page?2.tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page3.tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page4.tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#pageb.tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page6.tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page? .tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page8.tif
source=Amendment #1 to Assignment Agreement Redacted#page.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0579




ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of January 21, 2023 (the "Effective Date")
BETWEEN:

SEMTECH CORPORATION
a company existing under the laws of the state of Delaware

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"),
-and -

SIERRA WIRELESS, INC.
a company amalgamated under the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor”),
WHEREAS:

A. The Assignor is the registered and beneficial owner of certain intellectual property that is
applied for, registered, or otherwise enforceable, in the United States (the "Sierra Canada
US IP"), which includes patents (including the patents and applications set out in Schedule 1
hereof, referred to herein as the "Patents"), registered designs (including the registered
designs and applications set out in Schedule 2 hereof, referred to herein as the "Registered
Designs"), inventions, copyright and related rights, trade-marks and service marks (including
the registered trade-marks and the applications, and the unregistered trade-marks and trade
names, set out in Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 hereof, collectively referred to herein as the
"Trade-marks"), trade names and domain names, rights in get-up, goodwill and the right to
sue for passing off or unfair competition, designs, rights in computer software, database
rights, know-how, trade secrets, marketing ideas and concepts, customer lists, all data,
formulae, mask works and any other intellectual property rights, in each case whether
registered or unregistered and including all applications (and rights to apply) for, and the right
to be granted renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, these rights and all
similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist, now or in the
future, and which, for the avoidance of any doubt, also includes:

1. any registrations granted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office pursuant
to any of the applications comprised in the Patents, Registered Designs and Trade-
marks;

2. all goodwill in the United States attaching to the Trade-marks and in respect of the
business relating to the goods or services for which the Trade-marks are registered or
used;

3. the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and
obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in the United States in respect of
any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the
Sierra Canada US IP whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this
assignment; and

4. any rights exploitable in the United States under the licenses to which Assignor is a
party, but limited to the ability of Assignor to convey such rights and Assignee

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0580



-2.

reimbursing Assignor for any expense thal Assignee requires Assignor @ incur in order
to transfer any such rights;

NOW THEREFQRE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES THAT in consideration of good and
valuable consideralion (the receipl and adequacy of which is acknowledged by each parly) and the
respective covenants, representalions and warranties of the parties contained herein, the pariies
hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
ASSIGNMENT

1.1 Assignment

Effective as of the Effective Dale, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers {o the
Assignee all of its right, inlerest and title in and {o the Sierra Canada US P,

4.3 Moral Rights

All authors of the Dierra Canada US IP have waived thelr moral rights in favour of the
Assignor. Assignor shall obtain moral rights waivers in favour of Assignee, but only to the extent of
the ability of Assignor to obtain such waivers, and Assignee reimbursing Assignor for any expense
that Assignee requires Assignor to incur in order to obtain such wabvars,

14 Waiver

No failure or delay by a8 party fo exercise any right or remedy provided under this
assignment or by law shall constitife a walver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall #
preciude or restrict the further sxercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial
exercise of that right or remedy shall preciude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right
or remedy.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0581



15 Eurther Assurance

The Assignor shall, at the Assignee's cost, use all reasonable endeavours to execute
and deliver any documents and perform any acts as may reasonably be required for the purpose of
giving full effect to this assignment.

Without limiting the generality of the forgoing, so that the Assignee may realize the
full benefit of the Sierra Canada US IP, the Assignor, as legal title holder of the Sierra Canada US
IP, covenants and agrees that it will, at the request and expense and under the direction of the
Assignee, in the name of the Assignor or otherwise as the Assignee specifies:

(1)  hold the Sierra Canada US IP for the benefit of the Assignee;

(i)  take all such action and do or cause to be done all such things as are, in the
opinion of the Assignee, necessary or proper in order that the obligations of
the Assignor may be performed in such manner that the value of the Sierra
Canada US |IP are preserved and enure to the benefit of the Assignee, and
that the collection of moneys due and payable to the Assignee in and under
the Sierra Canada US IP (and all rights and benefits thereunder) are received
by the Assignee; and

(iii)  promptly pay over to the Assignee all moneys collected by or paid to the
Assignor in respect of the Sierra Canada US IP.

ARTICLE 2
MISCELLANEOUS

2.1 Governing Law

This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with, and
the respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by, the laws of the Province of
British Columbia and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and each party irrevocably and
unconditionally submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of such province and all courts
competent to hear appeals therefrom.

2.2 Sections and Headings

The division of this Agreement into Articles and Sections and the insertion of
headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this
Agreement. Unless otherwise indicated, any reference herein to a particular Article or Section refers
to the specified Article or Section of this Agreement.

2.3 Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction
to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such determination shall not impair or affect the
validity, legality or unenforceability of the remaining provisions hereof and each provision is hereby
declared to be separate, severable and distinct.

24 Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and shall be binding on and enforceable
by the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns, as applicable.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0582



25 Eurther Assurances

The parties shall with reasonable diligence, do all such things and provide all such
reasonable assurances as may be required to consummate the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement, and each party shall provide such further documents or instruments required by the
other party as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to the purpose of this
Agreement and carry out its provisions.

2.6 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an
original and both of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0583



N WITNESS WHEREQE ther parties herglo have exsoutad thiy Assignment on the
date first writisn above:

SEMTECH CORPORATION
!M“ ", { ¥
By, RACT U PR T S

Name: Emeka Chukwu
Title: Chisf Finanaial Officer

SIERRA WIRELESS, INC.
By: &L&%‘i&ky {'Z;’g‘i&iﬁwww

Name: Emeka Chukwu
Title: Pragident and Chiaf Financial Officer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0584



TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0585




TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0586




TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0587




TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0588



TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0589



Schedule 3

Registered Trade-Marks and Applications

us AIRPRIME 85100974 05-Aug-10 4,110,874 13-Mar-12 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us AIRVANTAGE 77895705 17-Dec-09 4,243,932 20-Nov-12 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us CF3 86650350 03-Jun-15 5,153,592 7-Mar-17 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us LEGATO 86064008 13-Sep-13 4,698,092 10-Mar-15 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us LEGATO 86161474 09-Jan-14 4,853,539 17-Nov-15 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us MANGOH 87375399 17-Mar-17 5,578,114 9-Oct-18 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us MANGOH 86818504 12-Nov-15 5,184,368 18-Apr-17 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us MANGOH 86855676 21-Dec-15 5,174,239 4-Apr-17 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us SIERRA WIRELESS 77922725 28-Jan-10 4,177,465 24-Jul-12 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us SIERRA WIRELESS 79226015 8-Nov-16 5,742,082 7-May-19 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us PROJECT MANGOH 86664184 16-Jun-015 5,102,879 20-Dec-16 Sierra Wireless Inc.
US | SIERRA WIRELESS 85084290 14-Jul-2010 4,287,452 12-Feb-13 | Sierra Wireless Inc.
uUs T 76211736 20-Feb-01 2726 412 17-Jun-03 Sierra Wireless Inc.
us OCTAVE 88203627 22-Nov-18 _ - Sierra Wireless Inc.
SIERRA WIRELESS i i

86059457 _ _ - - Sierra Wireless Inc.

us SKYLIGHT 9-Sep-13 4,958,080 17-May-18
TRADEMARK

REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0590




TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0591



AMENDMENT #1 1O ASSIGHNMENT AGRERMENY

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT {this "amendment™) Is made effective a3 of January 21, 2083
{the "ENfective Date™

BETWEEN:

SEMTECH CORPORATION
& company axisting under the laws of the stale of Delawars

fhereinafler raferred to as the "Assignee™),
~and -

SIERRA WIRELESS, ING,
& sompany amalgamated under the laws of the Provines of Nove Scotia

{hersinafter referred 10 as the "Assigne™),
WHEREAS:

A The Assignor and the Assignee entered Into an assignment agreement dated as of janqaw
21, 2023 (the “As&&gnment Agreement”} whareby Assignor, as the registered and benaficial
owngr of cerialn intelleciusd property thatl is apolied Tor, registersd, o otherwise enforceable,
in the United States assigned and transferred to Assignes all of #s rght, interest and itle in
such intefectual propenty;

8. alf terms not otharwise definsd in this Amendment shall have the respective meanings given
o them in the Assignment Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AMENDMENT WITNESBES THAY in consideration of guud and

valuable consideration {the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged by each party}, the
parties hersly agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
AMENDMENT

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0592



TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0593




TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0594




TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0595




Scheduls 3 of the Assionment Agreemsnt

Effective as of the Effective Date, Schedule 3 of the Assignment Agresment is
hereby deleled in its antirety and replaced with the falfowing:

ST igs £,110,674 | Bieres Wireless, ine.
FTOSETER 7-Dec-08 4,243 533 "\ Slarra Wiralana, e
RSN Fdurs 15 553602} SMan1Y Slerra Virdless, e,
80084068 13Sep-13 4558 092 1-Mar-1E | Siara Wisess, e,
BEIG1474 , 4,853 538 $TNev1s | Sierra Wireless, g,
B7ATSIY 1M 5,578,114 Yo Sierra Wirsless, ino.
863“85&5 TE-Nov-18 5,134,388 H-Apr-17 Slerra VWireless, ing.
8885678 -Beotf B 17a 258 400017 | Sierra Wirsless, o,
SIEARA WIRELESS TIORRIIS a1 4477 465 2ENUIZ | Sieres Wirele

REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0596

TRADEMARK




.

US| SITRRA WIRELERS THIRNS &-New-18 5,742,082 P-Kiay-19 Stemra Wirtdoss, .
La FROUECT MARGOH 880uL 184 U015 &, 3287 2008018 Sheres Wirsless, ine
US| SIERRA WIRELESS BE0NEI00 14JU-E0T0 2267 452 fafep13 | SlenaWieless, ing.
s o o . . .

08 Tt 78211758 20.Fabm 3TN ALE 7 fun03 Sterre Wireless, i,
L& GOTAVE samw2y F2-Now-18 £.038, 384 O%-Jan-23 | Sterra Wivsless, ing.
Us SIERRA *EWE LESE &E“eﬁﬁ@iﬁ? 9-8epid 4 858080 b ?vﬂs‘,%;gme ' Sivyrs Wirsless, ing,

N SRYLIGHT AN o , .

ARVICLE 2
MISCELLANEDUS
2.4 Governing Law

This Amsndment shall be construed, inlerpreted and enforced in accordance with,
and the reapective rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by, the laws of the
Pravince of Brillsh Columbia and the federal taws of Canada applivable thersin, and each party
irrsvocably and unconditionally submils fo the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts of such
provinee and gl courts competent to haar appeals therefrom.

2.2 Ssctions and Headinos

The division of this Amendment into Arficles and Sections and the inserlion of
headings are for convenlence of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this
Amendment. Unless otharwiss indicated, any reforence herein to 8 particular Arficle or Section
refers to the specified Article or Section of this Amendment,

23 Severability

i any provision of this Amendmentis determined by & court of competent iwisdiction
fo be ivvalid, Hlegal or unenforceable in any respect, such determination shall not impair or affect ths
validity, legality or unerforcaability of the remaining provisions hereot and each provision is hereby
declared o be separsie, severabie and distingt.

24 Sugsessors and Assigns

This Arcendment shell enure o the bensfl of and shall bz binding on and
srforceable by the parties and their respective successors and permitied assigns, as applicabls.

28 Further Assurancss

The parties shall with reasonable diligence, do all such things and provide sl such
reasonable assurances s may be required to consurmate the transactions contemplated by this
Amandment, and each parly shall provide such hurther documents or instruments required by the

other party as may be reasonably necessary or desirable fo give effect o the purpose of this
Amendment and cany out its provisions.

2.8 Counterparts

This Amendment may be sxecufed in counterparts, sach of which shall constiite an
wriginal and both of which token together shall constitute ong and the same instrument,

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0597



t
wd
3

{ The remainder of this page has been intentionally lefl blank

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0598



INWITNESS WHEREDF the parfies herelo have executed this Amendment effective
2% of the date first written above.

FEMTECH CORPORATION

Mame: Emeka Chukwuy
Tile: Chief Financial Officer

SIERRA WIRELESS, NG,

Narme: Emeka Thuloen
Title Fresident and Chisd Finanoiad Offcer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0599



TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/27/2023 REEL: 007986 FRAME: 0600




